

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1729th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JULY 30, 2014 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON, FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. JORGE A. ARANETA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT: NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 14-170

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE CITY OF BAGO IN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT TO BE EXECUTED BY AND AMONG THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF NEGROS OCCIDENTAL, THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO, HIMAMAYLAN, KABANKALAN, MUNICIPALITIES OF PULUPANDAN, VALLADOLID, SAN ENRIQUE, PONTEVEDRA, HINIGARAN, BINALBAGAN, ILOG, KABANKALAN-HIMAMAYLAN-ILOG INTEGRATED AREA MANAGEMENT COUNCIL, CENTRAL NEGROS COUNCIL FOR COASTAL RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT, PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE, CPSU, USLS, CHMSC AND THE PHILIPPINE BIODIVERSITY CONSERVATION FOUNDATION, INC. FOR AN ALLIANCE SHALL BE KNOWN AS THE NEGROS OCCIDENTAL COASTAL WETLANDS AREA MANAGEMENT ALLIANCE (NOCWAMA) FOR THE PROTECTION OF NEGROS OCCIDENTAL COASTAL WETLANDS AREA

WHEREAS, letter dated July 28, 2014 from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable Body for a passage of a resolution authorizing him to sign for and in behalf of the City of Bago in a Memorandum of Agreement to be executed by and among the Provincial Government of Negros Occidental, the City Government of Bago, Himamaylan, Kabankalan, Municipalities of Pulupandan, Valladolid, San Enrique, Pontevedra, Hinigaran, Binalbagan, Ilog, Kabankalan-Himamaylan-Ilog Integrated Area Management Council, Central Negros Council for Coastal Resources Development, Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Office, CPSU, USLS, CHMSC and the Philippine Biodiversity Conservation Foundation, Inc. for an alliance shall be known as the Negros Occidental Coastal Wetlands Area Management Alliance (NOCWAMA) for the protection of Negros Occidental coastal wetlands area;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to approve the said matter;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, duly seconded by SP Members Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, Sergio T. Piansay, Donald A. Alvarez, and Danilo U. Famoso, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and in behalf of the City of Bago in a Memorandum of Agreement to be executed by and among the Provincial Government of Negros Occidental, the City Government of Bago, Himamaylan, Kabankalan, Municipalities of Pulupandan, Valladolid, San Enrique, Pontevedra, Hinigaran, Binalbagan, Ilog, Kabankalan-Himamaylan-Ilog Integrated Area Management Council, Central Negros Council for Coastal Resources Development, Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Office, CPSU, USLS, CHMSC and the Philippine Biodiversity Conservation Foundation, Inc. for an alliance shall be known as the Negros Occidental Coastal Wetlands Area Management Alliance (NOCWAMA) for the protection of Negros Occidental coastal wetlands area.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary (CGDH-I)